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'BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE
: FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

IN THE MATTER OF;

PHILLIP ARTHUR PARIMORE,

) -
) No.: 12.01-092610J
) _

Respondent. )

AGREED ORDER

WHEREAS, Respondent, Phillip Arthur Parimore, hereby stipulates and agreés, subject to
the approval of the Commissioner of Commerce and Insurance (hereinafter referred to as the
“Commissioner”) as follows:

GENERAL STIPULATIONS

1. Itis exbressly understood .that this Conseﬁt Order is.subj ect to the Commissioner’s

acceptance and has no force and effect until sﬁch acceptance is evidenced by the entry' of the
, Commissiorier. |

2. This Consent Order is executed by the Respondent for th; pufpose of avoiding further
administrative action and penalties with respéct td this causé. Furthermore, should this Consént ‘
Order not be accepted by the Commissioner, it is agreed that presgntation to and consideration of
this Consent Order by the Co_mrnissioner shall not. unfaﬁﬂy or illegally prejudice the Commissioner
from further participation or resolution of this matter or anyﬁdministrative proceedingé. |

-3 Respondent fully understaﬁds that this Consent Order will in no way preclude
additional_ proceedings by the Commissioner against the Respondent for acts orv omissions not
' ’ specifically addressed in this Consent Order or for facts and/or omissions that do not arise from the
facts or transactions herein addressed. Respondent further understands that the acts or émissioﬁs

addressed in this Consent Order may be used by the Commissioner in denying any application for




, insuraﬁce producer license in which the Respondent may submit in the fqture.

4, Respondent expressly waivé’s all‘ further procedﬁal steps, and expressly waives all
rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwisg challenge or contest the validity of the Consent
Order, the étipulétions and imposition of discipline contained_ herein, and the cdnsideration and enfry
of said Consent Ordgr by the Commissioner.

F[NDINGS OF.FACT

| 5. The Ténnessee Insurance Law, as amended, Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-1-101, et seq.
(hereinafter referred to as the “La&”), plabes the resﬁohsibiiity for the administration of the Law on
the Commissioner. The Insurance Division of the Department of Commerce and Insurance
(h_efeinafter reférred to as the “Division”) is the lawful agent through which the Corhmi_ssiéner

‘discharges this responsibility. | -
. 6 The Respondent -Phillip Aﬁhur Pariﬁore A(here‘irgaftef referred tb as the
“Respondent” , s a citizen of Tennessee and resident of Cordova; with his‘nll.ailing address being
7482 Cordova Club Drive, Cbrdcva, Tennessee 38018 and, at all times relevant fo the events herein,
~ has been licensed by the Divisionto sell insurance in this state as an’agent producer, haviﬁg obtained

- said license, num‘bered 711177, in 1990.
INDIANA

7. | On or around September 7, 2005, Findings of Fact, ‘Conclusions of Law and
Recommended Order was entered in the matter of Phil Arthur Parimore by Administfatiye. Law
Judge John Gulyas (hereinafter referred to as “Adrhinistrative Judge) before the Indiana -
Commissioner of Insurance.

8. The Administrative Judge conclude& that the Respdndent engaged in fraudulent aﬁd

dishonest practices and demonstrated untrustworthiness in the conduct of business in Indiana by




repl'esenting thét the Church Plan was a fully funded insurance pIan' when in fact the Church Plan
was a self insﬁred plan in violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(13)(8). |
| 9. The Administrative Judge concluded that Respondent misrepresented the terms of a
‘policy issued and thus committed an unfair and deceptive act and practice in the business of
insur.ance in violation of Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4(1)(A) by représenting that the Church Plan was a
fully funded insurance plan when in fact the Church Plan was a self insured plan.

10. Thé Admhﬁstrative Judge concluded that the Respondent violated Indiana Code § 27-
1-15.6-17 by failing to inform the Indiana Department of an Alabama Order to Cease and Desist
| within thirty (3 0) days of that order being entered. |
| 11. Onor arbund October 19, 2005, the Commissionér of the Department of Insurance for
- the State of Indiana (hereinafter referred to as “Indiaﬁa Commissioner;’) ehtered a Final Order

revoking the insurance agent license of the Respondent nuﬁber 428775 .

2. In the Order fevoking the Respbndent’s license, the Indianaqummis.sioner madethe
vﬁnding_tha't the Respondent failed to comply with an Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended
© Order within the appropriate time. |

13.  In addition to Respondent’s license being revoked, the Indiana Commissioner also
6rdered the 'Respondent to pay a Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar ($25,000) fine and restituﬁon inthe
amount of Seventy—Niné Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars énd ninety-eight cents
($79,359.98) payable.to the Free Methodist Church of North America.

14. _The Respondent did not notify the Commissioner of the indiana Commissioner’s
action until J anuary 26, .2006. _

| KANSAS |

15.  OnJanuary 24, 2006, the Kansas Insurance Departnient (hereinafter referred to as




“Kansas Department”) sent a letter to Respondent requesting a copy of the order entered py the -
Indiana Department. .Res.pondent failed to respond to this fequest.
| 16. On February 14, 2006, fhe Kansas.Department‘ again wrote to the Respondent

requesting information. Respondent failed to respond to this reqnest. | |

17.  OnMarch 22, 2006, fhe Kansas Department_found.that fhe_Respondent fajled to
report the Indiana Order as reqnired by Kansas llanv. and that the Respondent defnonstrated
irresponsibility in the condno’s of business. The Respondent’s license was revoked.

18.  The Respondent did not notify the Comrnissioner of the Kansas Department’s -
action. |

:OHIO

19.  OnMarch 30,2006, Respondent’s license was revoked by the Ohio Superintendent of

' Insurance due to the Indiana action. | | |
| 20 - The Respondent did lnot inform the Commissioner of Qnio’s reyooation.
MISSISSIPPI

21 On April 3; 2006, the Mississippi 'Commissioner of Insurance (hereinnfter referred
to as “Mississippi Comrnissionef”), nonrenenfed Respondent’s .license after conducting a hearing
on the'ma‘ltter.‘ The .Mississippi Commissioner also assessed a civil penal'py of Two Thousé.nd,
Five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00).

| 22.  The Mississippi Commissioner found that Respondent nsed lfraudulent, coercive | '

or dishonest practices or demonstrated incompetence, ‘untrustworthiness or ﬁnanciél
irresponsibility in the 'eondnct of business. |

22.  The Respondent did not notify the Commissioner of the Mssissippi

Commissioner’s action.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

23.  Tenn. Code'Ann. § 56-6-112(a)(2) states, in pertinent part, that the commissioner may
pl'acel on probati.on', suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew any license under tlﬁs part if she
finds that one holding an insurancelproducer license has violated any law, fule, reéulation, subpoena
or order of the comnﬁssioner or another state’s commissioner. |

24.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-6-1 19brequires a producer to report to the commissioner any
administrative action taken agains;c the producer in another stéte within thirty (30) days of the final
disposition of the matter. |

25.  Based upon the Findings of Fact cited above, the Commissioner conéludes that the
actions of the Resi:éndent_ wére in violation of Tenn. Code Ann, § 56-6-123(a)(2), and provides
grounds for. the imposition of sanctions set forth under such section. o

26.  The Respondent admits to the Findings of Fact cited abové and concedes that the

Conclusions of Law made by the Commissioner are fair and reasonable.

ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoiflg, and the waiver of the Respondent ofhis
rights to a heé.ring and. appeal under Tenneséee Insurance Law and Tennessee’s Uniforfn‘_
Administrative Procedures Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-101, et Seq., and the admission by the
Respondent of the juﬁsdiction of the Co_mmissione;, the Commissioner finds that_fhe Respondent
has consented to the entry ofthis Ordér and that the fqllowing Orderis apprépriate, and in the public‘
interest. | |

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-6-112(a) of fhé Tennessee Insurance

Law that;




The insurance producer liceri'se,. nﬁmbered number 711177 issued to Phillip Arthur Parimore,
is hereby REVOKED.
This lCOI'.l_SGIltl -Ofder is in the public interest and in the best interests of the parties, and‘
represents a compromise and settlement of thé controversy between the paities and is for getﬂement
Apurposes iny. Byhis signafﬁre affixed below, Phillip Arthur Parir_riore, affirmatively stétes fhat he
has freely agreed fo the entry of this Conéenf Order, that he has been advised that he may éonsult
legai céunsel in this m'atter, and has had the épportunity fo consult with legal. counsel, that he waives
hisd gﬁt toa heaﬁné on the matters undeﬂying this Consent Order and to any review of the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein, and‘that no threats or pronﬁses of any kind have
been made by ;thé Commisvsi‘on,er', the Division, or any agent or representative thereof. .T he parties,
by signing this Consent Order', afﬁrmati\}ely state their agreement to be bound by the terms of this
Consént'Order and aver that no prorrﬁses or offers rela_ting to the circumstances described herein,
other than the terms» of séttle_ment set forth in this Conseﬁt Order, are binding upoﬁ them.

SO ORDERED.

Entered this the S *_dayof I ar chn 2007,

Leslie A. Newman, Commissioner -
Department of Commerce and Insurance
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